FILED

SID J. WHITE

JUL 29 1994

CLERK, SURREME COURT

Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

GREGORY SCOTT LAYMAN, :

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY STATE OF FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN PUBLIC DEFENDER TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

STEVEN L. BOLOTIN ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 236365

Case No. 81,173

Public Defender's Office Polk County Courthouse P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD Bartow, FL 33830 (813) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

| | | PAGE NO. |
|-----------------|---|----------|
| PRELIMINARY STA | ATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF TH | HE FACTS | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | | 3 |
| ISSUE I | | |
| | THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN TWICE DENY- ING APPELLANT'S REQUESTS TO GIVE THE JURY A LIMITING INSTRUCTION ON COL- LATERAL CRIME EVIDENCE AT THE TIME IT WAS INTRODUCED, AND IN LATER DENYING HIS REQUEST FOR A LIMITING INSTRUCTION AT THE CLOSE OF THE EVIDENCE. | 3 |
| ISSUE III | | |
| | BECAUSE THE TRIAL JUDGE FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISION OF FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE REQUIRING PRIOR OR CONTEMPORANEOUS WRITTEN FINDINGS, THIS COURT MUST REMAND FOR A SENTENCE OF LIFE IMPRISONMENT. | 10 |
| ISSUE VI | | |
| | THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING APPELLANT TO WAIVE HIS RIGHT TO COUNSEL AND HIS RIGHT TO PRESENT MITIGATING EVIDENCE, WITHOUT REQUIRING COUNSEL TO STATE ON THE RECORD WHETHER THERE WAS MITIGATING EVIDENCE WHICH COULD BE PRESENTED, AND WHAT THAT EVIDENCE WOULD BE. | 12 |
| ISSUE X | | |
| | THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONSIDERING LACK OF REMORSE TO SUPPORT HIS FIND-ING OF THE COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED AGGRAVATING FACTOR. | 17 |

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF (continued)

| ISSUES VII, IX, AND XI | 19 |
|--|----|
| [VII] UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE, EXECUTION OF THE DEATH SENTENCE WOULD AMOUNT TO STATE-ASSISTED SUICIDE, AND WOULD VIOLATE THE STANDARDS OF RELIABILITY REQUIRED BY THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. | |
| [IX] THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FIND- ING THE "COLD, CALCULATED, AND PRE- MEDITATED" AGGRAVATING FACTOR; AND SINCE NO VALID AGGRAVATING FACTORS REMAIN, APPELLANT MUST BE RESEN- TENCED TO LIFE IMPRISONMENT. | |
| [XI] THE DEATH SENTENCE IS DISPRO- PORTIONATE. | |
| CONCLUSION | 21 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 22 |
| | |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| CASES | PAGE NO. |
|--|----------|
| Banda v. State, 536 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 1988) | 20 |
| Blanco v. Singletary, 943 F. 2d 1477 (11th Cir. 1991) | 13 |
| <pre>Castro v. State, 547 So. 2d 111 (Fla. 1989)</pre> | 9 |
| Christopher v. State, 583 So. 2d 642 (Fla. 1991) | 12 |
| <pre>Craig v. State, 510 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 1987)</pre> | 5 |
| Dania Jai-Alai Palace, Inc. v. Sykes, 450 So. 2d 1114 (Fla. 1984) | 1 |
| <pre>Deaton v. Dugger, 635 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1993)</pre> | 13 |
| Douglas v. State, 575 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1991) | 20 |
| <u>Dragovich v. State</u> , 492 So. 2d 350 (Fla. 1986) | 18 |
| <u>Durocher v. State</u> , 604 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 1992) | 17 |
| Elam v. State,So. 2d (Fla. 1994)[19 FLW S 175] | 17 |
| Espinosa v. Florida 505 U.S, 112 S. Ct, 120 L. Ed. 2d 854 (1992) | 16 |
| Griffin v. State,So. 2d (Fla. 1994)[19 FLW S 365] | 5 |
| Grossman v. State, 525 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1988) | 12 |
| Gunn v. State, 78 Fla. 599, 83 So. 511 (1919) | 9 |
| Hallman v. State, 560 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 1990) | 1 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

| <u>Hamblen v. State</u> , 527 So. 2d 800 (Fla. 1988) | 21 |
|--|------------|
| <pre>Hernandez v. State, 621 So. 2d 1353 (Fla. 1993)</pre> | 12 |
| Hodges v. State, 403 So. 2d 1375 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981) | 7 |
| <u>Klokoc v. State</u> , 589 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 1991) | 20, 21 |
| Koon v. Dugger, 619 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1983) 12-14, | 16, 17, 20 |
| Lindsey v. State, So. 2d (Fla. 1994)[19 FLW S 241] | 5 |
| Lovette v. State,So. 2d (Fla. 1994)[19 FLW S 85 and 19 FLW S 164] | 14 |
| Lowe v. State, 500 So. 2d 578 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986) | 7 |
| Maulden v. State, 617 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 1993) | 20 |
| <pre>Metropolitan Life and Travelers Ins. Co. v. Antonucci, 469 So. 2d 952 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)</pre> | 2 |
| Overfelt v. State, 434 So. 2d 945 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983) | 1 |
| Padilla v. State, 618 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1993) | 4, 5 |
| Patterson v. State, 513 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1987) | 11, 12 |
| Peek v. State, 488 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 1986) | 8 |
| <pre>People v. Brooks, 527 So. 2d 436 (Ill. App. 1 Dist. 1988)</pre> | 15 |
| Ree v. State, 565 So. 2d 1329 (Fla. 1990) | 12 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

| Reed v. State, 565 So. 2d 708 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990) | 14 |
|---|--------|
| Richardson v. State, 604 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. 1992) | 20 |
| Rivers v. State, 425 So. 2d 101 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982) | 7 |
| <u>Santos v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 160 (Fla. 1991) | 20 |
| <pre>Smith v. State, 598 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 1992)</pre> | 17 |
| <u>Spencer v. State</u> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993) | 12 |
| <pre>State v. DiGuilio, 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)</pre> | 7 |
| <u>State v. Lyles</u> , 576 So. 2d 706 (Fla. 1991) | 10-12 |
| <pre>Stewart v. State, 549 So. 2d 1717 (Fla. 1988)</pre> | 12 |
| <u>Taylor v. State</u> , So. 2d (Fla. 1994)[19 FLW S 250 and 19 FLW S 343] | 16 |
| Trolinger v. State, 296 So. 2d 87 (Fla. 2d DCA 1974) | 1 |
| Tumulty v. State, 489 So. 2d. 150 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989) | 3, 4 |
| <u>Van Royal v. State</u> , 497 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 1986) | 11. 12 |
